GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 602
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4™ FEBRUARY, 2022

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR MENTAL HEALTH
602. DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government intends to allocate more funds to the Mental Health Division with
the aim to promote research into causes and prevention of suicides in India; and
(b) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(@) & (b): To address the burden of mental disorders, the Government of India is implementing
the National Mental Health Programme (NMHP) since 1982. The Government is supporting
implementation of the District Mental Health Programme (DMHP) under NMHP in 704 districts
of the country, under which, enhanced financial assistance of upto Rs. 83.20 lakhs per district per
year is provided for detection, management and treatment of mental disorders/ illness and
additional components like suicide prevention services, work place stress management, life skills
training and counselling in schools and colleges, etc.

Under the Tertiary care component of National Mental Health Programme, 25 Centres of
Excellence have been sanctioned to increase the intake of students in PG departments in mental
health specialities as well as to provide tertiary level treatment facilities. In addition, the
Government has also supported 19 Government medical colleges/institutions to strengthen 47
PG Departments in mental health specialities. The financial support for establishment of each
Centre of Excellence in the field of mental health has been increased from Rs. 30 crores (in the
11th Five Year Plan) to Rs. 36.96 crores per Centre.

Sufficient financial assistance is also provided to the three Central Institutions viz. National
Institute of Mental Health and Neuro-Sciences, Bengaluru, Lokopriya Gopinath Bordoloi
Regional Institute of Mental Health, Tezpur, Assam and Central Institute of Psychiatry, Ranchi.
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